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Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

I |

94/20/EC el11 00-4365

|Max. mass trailer : 2200 kg |

[Max. vertical load :90 kg|

M10

M12

M10

79 Nm  71Nm (with self-locking nut)

aEl:

Okm 1000km

" O
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MONTAGEHANDLEIDING.

1. Demonteer de bumper.

. Demonteer het bumperbinnenwerk inclusief de bumpersteunen.

. Demonteer de bumpersteunen links en rechts van het bumperbinnen-
werk (deze komen te vervallen).

. Monteer de dwarsbalk A op de achterwand (zie schets).

. Plaats de steunen B en bevestig deze (zie schets).

. Monteer het bumperbinnenwerk op de steunen B t.p.v. de punten C .

. Monteer de bumper.

. Monteer de kogelstang inclusief stekkerplaat (zie schets).

w N

o~NO O A

Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen de schets.

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuig onderdelen het
werkplaats handboek.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-, rem- en
brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te
worden.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS.

1. Remove the bumper.

2. Remove the bumper inner fittings, including the bumper supports.

3. Remove the bumper supports from left and right along with the bumper
inner fittings (they will no longer be needed).

. Fit the cross beam A, on the rear panel (see diagram).

. Position the supports B and attach them (see diagram).

. Fit the bumper inner fittings B to the supports at points C.
. Fit the bumper.

. Fit the ball hitch, including socket plate (see diagram).

0o~NOO O~

For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.
For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

NOTE:

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

m MONTAGEANLEITUNG

1. Die StoBstange abmontieren.
2. Die StoBstangeninnenverkleidung einschlieBlich StoBstangenhalter-
ungen abmontieren.

3. Die StoBstangenhalterungen links und rechts von der StoBstangen-
innenverkleidung abmontieren (Diese werden nicht mehr benétigt).

. Den Querbalken A an die Ruckwand (Siehe Skizze).

. Die Halterungen B anlegen und befestigen (Siehe Skizze).

. Die Kunststoffinnenverkleidung auf die Halterungen B bei den Punkten
C montieren.

. Die StoB3stange montieren.

. Die Kugelstange einschlieBlich Steckdosenplatte montieren (Siehe
Skizze).

[ )¢ IF N

o
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delar.
OBS:
* Kontakta aterforséljaren om fordonet eventuellt bér modifieras.
* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.
* Kontakta din aterforsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kult-
ryck.
* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og brénsleledningar-
na inte skadas.
* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.
* Efter att draget ar monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsam-
mans bilens évriga dokument.

MONTAGEVEJLEDNING.

1. Demonter kofangeren.

2. Demonter kofangerinderstykket, inklusive kofangerstotterne.

3. Demonter kofangerstatterne til venstre og hgjre pa kofangerinderstyk-
ket (disse bliver overfladige).

4. Monter tvaervangen A mod bagvaeggen (Se skitse).

5. Anbring statterne B og fastger disse (Se skitse).

6. Monter kofangerinderstykket pa stetterne B ved punkterne C.

7. Monter kofangeren.

8. Monter kuglestangen, inklusive kontaktplade (Se skitse).

Radfer for montage og montagemidler skitsen.
Radfer for demontering og montage af dele til koretgjet arbejdsp-
ladshandbogen.

BEMARK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakraevede
eendring(er) pa koretgijet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor traekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.
* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacién del veiculo des-
pués del montaje del enganche.

Iﬂl ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO.

1. Smontare il paraurti.

2. Smontare I'anima ed i sostegni del paraurti.

3. Smontare i sostegni del paraurti a sinistra e a destra dell’anima del
paraurti (questi pezzi non dovranno piu essere montati).

4. Montare la traversa A sulla parete posteriore (vedi disegno).

. Posizionare i sostegni B e fissarli (vedi disegno).

. Montare I'anima del paraurti sui sostegni B in corrispondenza dei punti

C.

7. Montare il paraurti.

8. Montare I'asta della sfera, completa di piastra di contatto (vedi diseg-
no).

[N

Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed i dispositivi di fissaggio.
Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo con-
sultare il manuale tecnico dell’officina.

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consul-
tare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i
cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede me¢trikker.

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

IB INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE.

1. Desmontar el parachoques.

2. Desmontar el armazoén interior del parachoques inclusive los soportes
de parachoques.

3. Desmontar los soportes del parachoques a la izquierda y a la derecha
del armazodn interior del parachoques (los mismos quedan anulados).

4. Montar el travesano A en la pared posterior (véase el croquis).

5. Instalar los soportes B y sujetarlos (véase el croquis).

6. Montar el armazdn interior del parachoques sobre los soportes B a la
altura de los puntos C.

7. Montar el parachoques.

8. Montar la barra de la bola inclusive placa enchufe (véase el croquis).

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacion. (No inser-
tar esta frase en el texto sobre montaje, sino por separado, y en
negrita).

Consultar para el desmontaje y montaje de piezas del vehiculo el
manual de instalacion de taller. (No insertar esta frase en el texto
sobre montaje, sino por separado, y en negrita)

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacién(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al
concesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijacion hay una capa de betin o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sién de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina"

© 411170/30-11-2011/5

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU.

1. Zdemontowaé zderzak.

2. Zdemontowa¢ wyposazenie wnetrza zderzka wraz ze wspornikami.

3. Zdemontowa¢ wsporniki zderzaka po lewej i prawej stronie w wypo-
sazeniu wnetrza (te elementy nie bedg ponownie uzywane).

4. Belke poprzeczng A zamontowaé na $ciance tylnej (patrz schemat).

. Umiesci¢ wsporniki B i przymocowac je (patrz schemat).

. Zamontowa¢ wyposazenie wnetrza zderzaka na wspornikach B w

punktach C.

7. Zamontowa¢ zderzak.

8. Zamontowa¢ drag kuli wraz z ptyta z gniazdem wtykowym (patrz sche-
mat).

(e é)]

Co do montazu i Srodkéw montazowych zapoznaé sie ze schema-
tem.

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapoznaé¢ sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym.

Wskazowki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertow upewnic sie czy w poblizu nie znaj-
dujg sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub
przewody paliwowe.

- Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawa-
nych nakretek.

- Stosowac nakretki oraz sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

- Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamieta¢ o regularnym jej smaro-
waniu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowa¢ w stacji diagnostyczne;.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bezpiec-
zenstwo, niezawodnos$¢ i sprawno$¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty okres
jego uzytkowania.
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